Public Document Pack

FAREHAM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

AGENDA
PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date:
Time:
Venue:
Members:
Councillor
Councillor

Councillors

Deputies:

Wednesday, 16 August 2017
2.30 pm

Collingwood Room - Civic Offices

N J Walker (Chairman)
C J Wood (Vice-Chairman)

B Bayford

T M Cartwright, MBE
P J Davies

K D Evans

M J Ford, JP

A Mandry

R H Price, JP

S Cunningham
Mrs C L A Hockley
L Keeble

Mrs K K Trott




1. Apologies for Absence

2. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 11)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held
on 19 July 2017.

3. Chairman's Announcements

4. Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct.

5. Deputations
To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged.

6. Planning applications and Miscellaneous Matters including an update on
Planning Appeals (Page 12)

To consider a report by the Director of Planning and Development on development
control matters, including information regarding new planning appeals and
decisions.

ZONE 1 - WESTERN WARDS

(1) P/16/1415/DP/A - DRIFT HOUSE BROOK AVENUE WARSASH
SOUTHAMPTON SO31 9HN (Pages 14 - 17)

(2) P/17/0610/CU - 23 CYPRUS ROAD FAREHAM PO14 4JY (Pages 18 - 22)

(3) P/17/0697//IFP - LAND TO THE REAR OF 184 BRIDGE ROAD SARISBURY
GREEN FAREHAM S031 7ED (Pages 23 - 33)

(4) P/17/0765/FP - WILLOWS END 312 OLD SWANWICK LANE LOWER
SWANWICK SOUTHAMPTON SO31 7GS (Pages 34 - 46)

ZONE 2 - FAREHAM

ZONE 3 - EASTERN WARDS

(5) P/17/0569/FP - HILL HEAD BEACH EAST OF GIBLET ORE FAREHAM
HAMPSHIRE (Pages 49 - 52)

(6) P/17/0608/FP - SOLENT AIRPORT AT DAEDALUS LEE-ON-THE-SOLENT
FAREHAM PO13 9FL (Pages 53 - 61)

(7) P/17/0699/FP - 13 MONTROSE AVENUE FAREHAM PO16 8HT (Pages 62 -
65)

(8) Planning Appeals (Pages 66 - 68)



0 o

P GRIMWOOD
Chief Executive Officer

Civic Offices
www.fareham.gov.uk
8 August 2017

For further information please contact:
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ
Tel:01329 236100
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk



http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk

Agenda Iltem 2

FAREHAM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Minutes of the
Planning Committee

(to be confirmed at the next meeting)

Date: Wednesday, 19 July 2017
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices
PRESENT:

Councillor N J Walker (Chairman)
Councillor C J Wood (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: B Bayford, T M Cartwright, MBE, P J Davies, K D Evans,
M J Ford, JP, A Mandry and R H Price, JP

Also Councillor Mrs C L A Hockley (Item 6 (3))
Present:

Page 1




Planning Committee

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

19 July 2017

There were no apologies of absence made at this meeting.

2, MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 21
June 2017 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no Chairman’s announcements.

4, DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting.

5. DEPUTATIONS

The Committee received a deputation from the following in respect of the
applications indicated and were thanked accordingly.

Mr C Freeman

— SCOUT HUT, RE-
SITED STORAGE
CONTAINER, NEW
ACCESS FROM A3051
AND PROVISION FOR
12NO. CAR PARKING
SPACES

Name Spokesperson Subject Supporting Minute No/
representing the or Opposing | Application
persons listed the No/Page No

Application
ZONE 1 -
2.30pm
Mr J Nolan 274 BOTLEY ROAD, Opposing 6 (1)
Mr A Dinsdale BURRIDGE, P/17/0257/0A
Mr D Holland SOUTHAMPTON — Pg 9
ERECTION OF ONE
Mr S Browning CHALET BUNGALOW
TOGETHER WITH
ASSOCIATED CAR
PARKING AND
LANDSCAPING
Mr J Gardiner -Ditto- Supporting -Ditto-
(Agent)
BURRIDGE VILLAGE Opposing 6 (3)
HALL, BOTLEY ROAD, P/17/0648/FP
BURRIDGE, SO31 1BS Pg 29

Page 2




Planning Committee

19 July 2017

Mr T King

-Ditto-

Supporting

-Ditto-

Mr J Wood

Burridge &
Swanwick
Resident’s
Association

-Ditto-

-Ditto-

-Ditto-

ZONE 2 -
2.30pm

ZONE 3 -
2.30pm

54 CORNAWAY LANE,
FAREHAM, PO16 9DD
— CONSTRUCTION OF

Opposing

6 (5)
P/17/0519/FP
Pg 41

Ms P Wayman

TWO PAIRS OF 2-
STOREY SEMI-
DETACHED HOUSES
WITH ASSOCIATED
CAR PARKING, CYCLE
STORAGE, MEANS OF
ENCLOSURE AND
LANDSCAPING AFTER
DEMOLITION OF
EXISTING BUILDINGS

PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS
INCLUDING AN UPDATE ON PLANNING APPEALS

MATTERS

The Committee noted a report by the Director of Planning and Regulation on
the development management matter applications and miscellaneous matters
including information on Planning Appeals. An Update Report was tabled at
the meeting.

(2) P/17/0257/0A - 274 BRIDGE ROAD BURRIDGE SOUTHAMPTON
The Committee received the deputations referred to in Minute 5 above.

The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Update Report which contained
the following information: - The applicant has made a financial contribution
towards to the Solent Recreational Mitigation Strategy (SRMS) and this has
been secured through an agreement under section 111 of the Local
Government Act 1972.

Officers have sought clarification from the applicant’s agent concerning the
provision of services to the site. The agent has confirmed that the plot benefits
from water and electricity supplies which were laid under the access track over
20 years ago and which extend from Botley Road. It is the applicant’s intention
for the proposed dwelling to be served by a private foul drainage system. A
gas supply is said not be required. Given that clarification it is not considered
that it will be necessary for a service trench to be dug along the route of the
access within close proximity to protected trees. A suitable planning condition
is recommended to be imposed in relation to this matter.

Page 3




Planning Committee 19 July 2017

PERMISSION, subiject to the following conditions:

1. Application for approval of details of the appearance and scale of the
dwelling hereby permitted (all referred to as the ‘reserved matters’) shall be
mad
[...]
nd CARRIED.

(Voting: 8 in favour; 1 against)

RESOLVED that PLANNING PERMISSION be REFUSED.

Reasons for Refusal

The development would be contrary to Policy CS5 of the adopted Fareham
Borough Core Strategy 2011 and is unacceptable in that:

The proposal fails to provide satisfactory visibility for drivers of vehicles exiting
the site at the junction of the access track with Botley Road harmful to the
safety of highway users.

(2) P/17/0651/0OA - EGMONT NURSERIES BROOK AVENUE WARSASH
SO31 9HN

The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Update Report which contained
the following information: - This application has been withdrawn at the request
of the applicant.

3) P/17/0648/FP - BURRIDGE VILLAGE HALL BOTLEY ROAD SO31
1BS

The Committee received the deputations referred to in Minute 5 above.

At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Mrs C L A Hockley addressed the
Committee on this item.

The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Update Report which contained
the following information:- The following Conditions are proposed to be
imposed should planning permission be granted:

1. The development hereby permitted shall begin before three years following
the date of this permission.
REASON: To allow a reasonable time period for work to start, to comply
with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, and to
enable the Council to review the position if a fresh application is made
after that time.

2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following
approved documents:

a) Location Plan (Drawing: LO1);

b) Site and Block Plan (Drawing: S02);

c) Proposed Floor Plan (Drawing: V4);

d) North Elevation (Drawing: 003);

e) West Elevation (Drawing: 004);

f) South Elevation (Drawing: 005);

g) East Elevation (Drawing: 006);

Page 8



Planning Committee 19 July 2017

h) Foul Drainage Plan (Drawings: 007/1 & 007/2); and,
i) Access Gate Details (Drawing: 008).
REASON: To avoid any doubt over what has been permitted.

3. The development her
[...]
lear of obstruction at all times.

REASON: In the interest of highway safety.

8. The initial 10 metres of the access track to serve the development hereby
permitted shall be laid to a new metalled surface and suitably drained away
from the Botley Road. The re-surfaced access track shall be undertaken
prior to the first occupation of the development hereby permitted, and shall
be retained in that condition for the lifetime of the use of the development.
REASON: In the interests of highway safety.

9. The development hereby permitted shall not be brought unto use until a
suitable sign has been erected at the entrance to the car park stating
‘Strictly no parking on this road. Use Village Hall Car Park in the event that
this car park is full’. The sign shall thereafter be retained for the lifetime of
the use of the site.

Page 9



Planning Committee 19 July 2017

REASON: In the interests of highway safety.

10.No sound reproduction or amplification equipment (including public address
systems, loudspeakers, etc) which is audible at the site boundary shall be
installed or operated at any time on the site without prior written consent of
the Local Planning Authority.
REASON: To protect residential amenity.

11.No external lighting shall be installed either on the eastern, southern or
western elevation of the building hereby permitted. This exclusion shall not
prohibit the installation of sensor-controlled security lighting which shall be
designed and shielded to minimise light spillage beyond the site boundary.
REASON: in the interest of the amenities of the locality.

Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant
planning permission, subject to the conditions in the update report, was
voted on and CARRIED.

(Voting: 9 in favour; 0 against)

RESOLVED that, subject to the conditions in the update report, PLANNING
PERMISSION be granted.

(4) P/17/0613/FP - 126 OAK ROAD FAREHAM PO15 5HP

Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant
planning permission was voted on and CARRIED.
(Voting: 9 in favour; 0 against)

RESOLVED that PLANNING PERMISSION be granted.
(5) P/17/0519/FP - 54 CORNAWAY LANE FAREHAM PO16 9DD
The Committee received the deputation referred to in Minute 5 above.

The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Update Report which contained
the following information:- Community Consultation

14 representations have been received of which one is in support of the
application and 14 object.
The objections raise the following issues:

- Encroachment onto access to garages

- Loss of light to 52 and 52a Cornaway Lane

- Intrusive impact on 52A Cornaway Lane

- Loss of privacy to 52 and 52A Cornaway Lane

- Overdevelopment

- Contamination from leaking underground oil tank
- Parking for plots 3 & 4 would block access for emergency vehicles
- Poor access to plots 3 & 4

- Lack of lighting on access to garages

- Narrow access to plots 3 and 4

- Impact on access to garages

Page 10



Planning Committee 19 July 2017

- How will delivery vehicles access plots 3 and 4?
- Plot 4 is too close to the boundary wall

- Increased likelihood of cars parking on highway
- Clearance of the site has commenced

- Disturbance during construction works

- Additional sewage generation

- Loss of outlook from light to no. 8 Kenya Road

- Proposed tandem parking is impractical

- Lack of natural surveillance of plots 3 and 4

Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to refuse
planning permission was voted on and CARRIED.

(Voting: 9 in favour; 0 against)

RESOLVED that PLANNING PERMISSION be REFUSED.

Reasons for Refusal

The proposed development is contrary to Policies CS17, DSp2 and DSP3 of
the Local Plan, the advice in the National Planning Policy Framework and the
Fareham Residential Design Guidance Supplementary Planning Document
and is unacceptable in that:

- By virtue of the height, depth and bulk of the dwelling on plot 0. 3 and
it's proximity to the rear gardens of no’s 52 and 52a Cornaway lane,
would represent an overbearing and unneighbourly form of
development detrimental to the amenities of these properties.

- The sitting of the bin collection point serving plot no’s 3 and 4 to the
garden of the dwelling in plot 1 would represent an unneighbourly form
of development detrimental to the amenities of this property.

- The proximity of the car parking space to the living room window of the
dwelling within plot 4 would not constitute high quality design to the
detriment of the occupant in plot 4.

(6) Planning Appeals
The Committee noted the information in the report.
(7) UPDATE REPORT

The Update Report was tabled at the meeting and considered with the
relevant agenda item.

(The meeting started at 2.30 pm
and ended at 4.20 pm).

Page 11



T EAREHAM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report to

Planning Committee

Date: 16 August 2017

Report of: Director of Planning and Regulation

Subject: PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS

SUMMARY

This report recommends action on various planning applications and miscellaneous items

RECOMMENDATION

The recommendations are detailed individually at the end of the report on each
planning application.

AGENDA

The meeting will take place at the Civic Offices, Civic Way, Fareham, PO16 7AZ.

(1) Items relating to development in the Western Wards: Sarisbury, Warsash, Park Gate, Titchfield,
Titchfield Common and Locks Heath will be heard from 2.30pm.

(2) Items relating to development in Fareham Town: Fareham South, Fareham North, Fareham

North-West, Fareham East and Fareham West Stubbington, Hill Head, Portchester East and
Portchester West will not be heard before 4.00pm

Page 12



ZONE 1 - WESTERN WARDS

Park Gate
Titchfield
Sarisbury
Locks Heath
Warsash
Titchfield Common

Agenda Annex

Reference

P/16/1415/DP/A

WARSASH

P/17/0610/CU

TITCHFIELD
COMMON

P/17/0697/FP
SARISBURY

P/17/0765/FP
SARISBURY

DRIFT HOUSE BROOK AVENUE WARSASH SOUTHAMPTON
SO31 9HN

DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DWELLING AND ERECTION OF
REPLACEMENT 5-BED DWELLING; DETAILS PURSUANT;
CONDITION 6 (LANDSCAPING)

23 CYPRUS ROAD FAREHAM PO14 4JY
USE OF OUTBUILDING AS A HOLIDAY-LET.

LAND TO THE REAR OF 184 BRIDGE ROAD SARISBURY
GREEN FAREHAM SO31 7ED

1INO. 2-BEDROOM HOUSE, 4NO. 3-BEDROOM HOUSES AND
3NO. 4-BEDROOM HOUSES FOLLOWING THE DEMOLITION OF
WORKSHOPS AND A SIDE EXTENSION TO 184 BRIDGE ROAD
TO FORM SITE ACCESS FROM BRIDGE ROAD. ACCESS TO
186 BRIDGE ROAD, ESTATE ROADS, CAR PARKING AND
CYCLE STORES, LANDSCAPING AND BOUNDARY
TREATMENTS AND OTHER ASSOCIATED WORKS

WILLOWS END 312 OLD SWANWICK LANE LOWER
SWANWICK SOUTHAMPTON HAMPSHIRE SO31 7GS
ERECTION OF TWO 1-BED FLATS AND FIVE 2- BED FLATS
WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING AND ACCESS FOLLOWING
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUNGALOW

Page 13

[tem No

1
APPROVE

2
REFUSE

3
PERMISSION

4
PERMISSION



Agenda Item 6(1)

P/16/1415/DP/A WARSASH
MR S HEATHORN AGENT: M2 ARCHITECTURE

DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DWELLING AND ERECTION OF REPLACEMENT 5-BED
DWELLING; DETAILS PURSUANT; CONDITION 6 (LANDSCAPING)

DRIFT HOUSE BROOK AVENUE WARSASH SOUTHAMPTON SO31 9HN

Report By
Susannah Emery - Direct Dial 01329 824526

Introduction

In February 2017 the planning committee resolved to grant planning permission for the
demolition of the existing dwelling on the site and the erection of a replacement dwelling. At
that time Members did not consider the proposed landscaping scheme to be adequate and
a planning condition was imposed for the landscaping scheme to be submitted and agreed
prior to development proceeding beyond damp proof course level. The landscaping scheme
has now been received and is reported to the planning committee for consideration.

Site Description

This application relates to a site to the west side of Brook Avenue which lies on the banks of
the River Hamble. The site is located within the countryside and abuts an area which has
international recognition and protection for its biodiversity value. The adjoining land to the
rear forms part of the Solent and Southampt
[...]
 disturbance - the use of the outbuilding

It would also not be unusual for holiday-makers to stay up until late evening or night hours.
During summer time, the windows in the outbuilding would likely be kept open leading to
more noise disturbance in the area where residents currently enjoy peace and quiet in their
own homes.

Summary

The proposed holiday-let at the back of this single family dwelling would create a separate
focus of activity tantamount to a new dwelling but with a more significant and adverse effect
on the amenities of neighbours. Its occupation is likely to be incompatible with the lifestyles
of permanent residents living adjacent and nearby.

As a result the proposed change of use would have an unacceptably harmful effect on the
living conditions as regards noise and disturbance for nearby residents and would
unacceptably increase the activity at the rear of this residential dwelling to the detriment of
the character of the area. This would be in conflict with the Council's Policy DSP2 which
seeks to protect residential environments from adverse impacts, including noise, and Policy
CS17, which requires development to respond positively to and be respectful of the key
characteristics of the area.

The submitted Planning Statement states that the proposal would generate 'valued benefits
to the local economy'. However, it does not offer a further explanation of the sorts of
benefits it would generate or what demonstrable need for this type of accommodation there
is in the Borough. There are no clear benefits which might outweigh the undue disturbance
the use would cause to the living conditions of the nearby residents and the character of the
area.

Recommendation

Page 20



REFUSE

The proposed development would be contrary to Policy DSP2 of the Local Plan Part
2:Development Sites and Policies Plan and Policy CS17 of the adopted Fareham Borough
Core Strategy and is unacceptable in that the proposed use would have an unacceptably
harmful effect on the living conditions as regards noise and disturbance for nearby residents
and would unacceptably increase the activity at the rear of this residential dwelling creating
a separate focus of activity tantamount to a new dwelling to the detriment of the character of

the area.

Page 21



FAREHAM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Page 22



Agenda ltem 6(3)

P/17/0697/FP SARISBURY
CRAYFERN HOMES LIMITED AGENT: MATPLAN LIMITED

INO. 2-BEDROOM HOUSE, 4NO. 3-BEDROOM HOUSES AND 3NO. 4-BEDROOM
HOUSES FOLLOWING THE DEMOLITION OF WORKSHOPS AND A SIDE EXTENSION
TO 184 BRIDGE ROAD TO FORM SITE ACCESS FROM BRIDGE ROAD. ACCESS TO
186 BRIDGE ROAD, ESTATE ROADS, CAR PARKING AND CYCLE STORES,
LANDSCAPING AND BOUNDARY TREATMENTS AND OTHER ASSOCIATED WORKS

LAND TO THE REAR OF 184 BRIDGE ROAD SARISBURY GREEN FAREHAM SO31
7ED

Report By
Peter Kneen - direct dial 01329 824363

Site Description

The application site is located principally within the existing defined urban area of Sarisbury
Green, and presently forms part of the rear garden area of 184 Bridge Road (A27), which is
located on the northern side of the road. In addition to the rear garden area, the site also
comprises several large, single storey workshop buildings, accessed via the commercial
service road to the east of the site. There is a small area of the site on the northern and
western boundaries that lies outside the designated urban area.

The main garden area, which falls away to the north from the site entrance on Bridge Road,
is largely laid to grass, and includes several terraced areas, with an abandoned swimming
pool at the lower level. To the northern and western boundaries the site is more
unmaintained in appearance, with clusters of trees and shrubs to the boundaries. To the
north of the site lies woodland, and residential gardens are located on the western and
southern boundaries. The properties that front Bridge Road, adjacent to the site are set at
a higher level than the application site. The eastern boundary comprises
[...]
ails
of how provision is to be made on site for the parking and turning of operatives vehicles and
the areas to be used for the storage of building materials, plant, excavated materials and
huts associated with the implementation of the permitted development. The areas and
facilities approved in pursuance to this condition shall be made available before
construction works commence on site (other than construction of the site access) and shall
thereafter be kept available at all times during the construction period, unless otherwise

Page 44



agreed in writing with the local planning authority.

REASON: In the interests of highway safety; in order to secure the health and wellbeing of
the trees and vegetation which are to be retained at the site; and to ensure that the
residential amenities of the occupiers of nearby residential properties is maintained during
the

construction period; in accordance with Policies CS15, CS16 and CS17 of the Fareham
Borough Core Strategy.

17. No work relating to any of the development hereby permitted (Including works of
demolition or preparation prior to operations) shall take place before the hours of 0800 or
after 1800 Monday to Friday, before the hours of 0800 or after 1300 Saturdays or at all on
Sundays or recognised public holidays, unless otherwise first agreed in writing with the
Local planning authority.

REASON: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of nearby residential properties; in
accordance Policy DSP3 of the Development Sites and Policies Plan.

Further Information

Bats and their roosts receive strict legal protection under the Wildlife and Countryside Act
1981 (as amended) and the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 (as
amended). All work must stop immediately if bats, or evidence of bat presence (e.g.
droppings, bat carcasses or insect remains), are encountered at any point during this
development. Should this occur, further advice should be sought from Natural England
and/or a professional 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Planning Committee 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Wednesday, 16 August 2017 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor N J Walker (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor C J Wood (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: T M Cartwright, MBE, P J Davies, K D Evans, A Mandry, 
R H Price, JP and Mrs C L A Hockley (deputising for M J Ford, 
JP) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor S D T Woodward, Executive Leader (Item 6 (4)) 
 

 
 



Planning Committee  16 August 2017 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillors B Bayford and M J Ford, 
JP. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held om 19 
July 2017 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements made at this meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In accordance with Standing Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct the 
following Councillors declared interests at this meeting: 
 
Councillor T M Cartwright declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 6 (1) – 
Drift House, Brook Avenue, Warsash as the owner of Hambles Edge is known 
to him. 
 
Councillor A Mandry declared a non-pecuniary interest in 6 (5) – Hill Head 
Beach, East of Giblet Ore as most of the residents who live along that stretch 
of beach are known to him. 
 
Councillor C J wood declared a non-pecuniary interest in 6 (6) – Solent Airport, 
Daedalus, Lee-on-the-Solent as his parents’ house backs onto the airfield. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee received a deputation from the following in respect of the 
applications indicated and were thanked accordingly. 
 

Name Spokesperson 
representing the 
persons listed 

Subject Supporting 
or Opposing 
the 
Application 

Minute No/ 
Application 
No/Page No 
 

     

ZONE 1 – 
2.30pm 

    

Mrs B 
Clapperton 

The Fareham 
Society 

DRIFT HOUSE, 
BROOK AVENUE, 

WARSASH, SO31 9HN 
– DEMOLITION OF 

EXISTING DWELLING 
AND ERECTION OF 

REPLACEMENR 5-BED 
DWELLING; DETAILS 

PURSUANT; 

Comment 6 (1) 
P/16/1415/DP/A 

Pg 14 



Planning Committee  16 August 2017 
 

 

CONDITION 6 
(LANDSCAPING) 

Mr S Church 

 23 CYPRUS ROAD, 
FAREHAM, PO14 4JY – 
USE OF OUTBUILDING 

AS A HOLIDAY-LET 

Supporting 6 (2) 
P/17/0610/CU 

Pg 18 

Mrs S 
Boreham 

 -Ditto- -Ditto- -Ditto- 

Mr C Beeching 
 -Ditto- Opposing -Ditto- 

Mr M Utting 
(Agent) 

 LAND TO THE REAR 
OF 184 BRIDGE 

ROAD, SARISBURY 
GREEN, FAREHAM, 
SO31 7ED – 1NO. 2-
BEDROOM HOUSE, 
4NO. 3-BEDROOM 

HOUSES AND 3NO. 4-
BEDROOM HOUSES 

FOLLOWING THE 
DEMOLITION OF 

WORKSHOPS AND A 
SIDE EXTENSION TO 

184 BRIDGE ROAD TO 
FROM SITE ACCESS 

FROM BRIDGE ROAD. 
ACCESS TO 186 
BRIDGE ROAD, 

ESTATES ROADS, 
CAR PARKING AND 

CYCLE STORES, 
LANDSCAPING AND 

BOUNDARY 
TREATMENTS AND 

OTHER ASSOCIATED 
WORKS 

Supporting 6 (3) 
P/17/0697/FP 

Pg 23 

Mr A Blewett 
 -Ditto- -Ditto- -Ditto- 

Mr S Grinsted 

Mr W Ewens, 
Mr & Mrs Wharton, 

Mr D Wealthy 

WILLOWS END 312 
OLD SWANWICK 

LANE, LOWER 
SWANWICK, 

SOUTHAMPTON, 
SO31 7GS – 

ERECTION OF TWO 1-
BED FLATS AND FIVE 

2-BED FLATS WITH 
ASSOCIATED 
PARKING AND 

ACCESS FOLLOWING 
DEMOLITION OF 

EXISTING BUNGALOW 

Opposing 6 (4)  
P/17/0765/FP 

Pg 34 

Mr R White 
Mr & Mrs French 

Mr A Blewett 
-Ditto- -Ditto- -Ditto- 



Planning Committee  16 August 2017 
 

 

Mr P Smith 

Mr M Knappett 
(Agent) 

 -Ditto- Supporting -Ditto- 

 
    

ZONE 2 – 
4.00pm 

    

 
    

ZONE 3 – 
4.00pm 

    

Mr R 
Waterhouse 

 HILL HEAD BEACH – 
EAST OF GIBLET ORE 

– FAREHAM – 
ADDTION OF EXTRA 

PLANKS TO 
GROYNES ON BEACH 

Supporting 6 (5) 
P/17/0569/FP 

Pg 49 

Ms A Nash 
 -Ditto- -Ditto- -Ditto- 

Mr A Pearce 
 -Ditto- -Ditto- -Ditto- 

Mr S Pickering 

 SOLENT AIRPORT AT 
DAEDALUS, LEE-ON-

THE-SOLENT, 
FAREHAM PO13 9FL – 
CONSTRUCTION OF 

MEOLUTS 
MONITORING AND 

TRACKING SYSTEM 
FOR EMERGENCY 

SERVICES 

Supporting 6 (6) 
P/17/0608/FP 

Pg 53 

 
6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 

INCLUDING AN UPDATE ON PLANNING APPEALS  
 
The Committee noted a report by the Director of Planning and Regulation on 
the development management matter applications and miscellaneous matters 
including information on Planning Appeals. An Update Report was tabled at 
the meeting. 
 
(1) P/16/1415/DP/A - DRIFT HOUSE BROOK AVENUE WARSASH 

SOUTHAMPTON SO31 9HN  
 
The Committee received the deputation referred to in Minute 5 above. 
 
Councillor T M Cartwright declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item as the 
owner of Hambles Edge is known to him. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Update Report which contained 
the following information:- One additional letter has been received from The 
Fareham Society objecting on the following grounds; 
 



Planning Committee  16 August 2017 
 

 

- The proposed scheme would not mitigate and soften the impact of the 
development as seen from the river Hamble 

- The group of three trees located on each boundary should be of heavy 
duty standard at least 5m high of 23cm girth 

- The planting distances from the site boundaries should be identified and 
the centre tree if each group should be planted so that the whole tree 
canopy grows totally within the application site to reduce the impact of 
the dwelling in views from the river 

- A TPO should be put on all the significant new trees 
- To avoid any doubt measurements for planting distances should be 

specified in the planting scheme 
 
A motion was proposed and seconded to refuse the application, and was 
voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 8 in favour; 0 against) 
 
RESOLVED that PLANNING PERMISSION be REFUSED. 
 
Reasons for Refusal 
 
The proposed landscaping scheme is contrary to Policy CS17 in that it fails to 
provide sufficient new tree planting to the west of the permitted dwelling to 
soften views from vantage points to the west. In the absence of sufficient 
additional tree planting the replacement dwelling is considered to have an 
unacceptable visual impact upon the appearance of the area when viewed 
from the west. 
 
(2) P/17/0610/CU - 23 CYPRUS ROAD FAREHAM PO14 4JY  
 
The Committee received the deputations referred to in Minute 5 above. 
 
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to refuse 
Planning Permission was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 8 in favour; 0 against) 
 
RESOLVED that PLANNING PERMISSION be REFUSED. 
 
Reasons for Refusal 
 
The proposed development would be contrary to Policy DSP2 of the Local 
Plan Part 2: Development Sites and Policies Plan and Policy CS17 of the 
adopted Fareham Borough Core Strategy and is unacceptable in that the 
proposed use would have an unacceptably harmful effect on the living 
conditions as regards noise and disturbance for nearby residents and would 
unacceptably increase the activity at the rear of this residential dwelling 
creating a separate focus of activity tantamount to a new dwelling to the 
detriment of the character of the area. 
 
(3) P/17/0697//FP - LAND TO THE REAR OF 184 BRIDGE ROAD 

SARISBURY GREEN FAREHAM SO31 7ED  
 
The Committee received the deputations referred to in Minute 5 above. 
 



Planning Committee  16 August 2017 
 

 

The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Update Report which contained 
the following information: - Additional Condition on Reptile Mitigation Strategy: 
 
16. A reptile mitigation strategy shall be submitted to and approved by the 
Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of development. The 
strategy shall include: 
 

(i) details of the translocation works, including plans showing where reptile 
fencing will be erected relative to existing reptile habitat, 
methodology for capture, including timings and capture effort; 

(ii) The results of reptile surveys conducted at the identified receptor site; 
(iii) Details of existing reptile habitat availability and capacity within the 

receptor site; 
(iv) Appropriate habitat creation options for increasing the receptor sites 

capacity for the slow-worm population; 
(v) A work schedule for habitat maintenance (including a 5 year project 

register, an annual work plan and the means by which the plan will 
be rolled forward annually); 

(vi) Monitoring and remedial / contingencies measures triggered by 
monitoring 

(vii) Personnel responsible for implementation of the plan. 
REASON: To ensure the protection of wildlife protected by the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981. 
 
Additional Information in respect of Bats: 
 
b) Bats and their roosts receive strict legal protection under the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 9181 (as amended) and the Conservation of Habitats and 
Species Regulations 2010 (as amended). All work must stop immediately if 
bats, or evidence of bat presence (e.g. droppings, bat carcasses or insect 
remains), are encountered at any point during this development. Should 
this occur, further advice should be sought from Natural England and/or a 
professional ecologist. 
 
The Committee were also provided with a verbal update stating that 
Southern Water have agreed a drainage strategy with the applicant to deal 
with surface water and foul water drainage. 
 
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to:- 
 
(a) The conditions in the report; 
(b) The conditions in the Update Report; and 
(c) An additional condition be added requiring the car ports to subsequently 

be retained as car ports. 
was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 8 in favour; 0 against) 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to:- 

(a) The conditions in the report; 
(b) The conditions in the Update Report; and 
(c) An additional condition be added requiring the car ports to subsequently 

be retained as car ports. 



Planning Committee  16 August 2017 
 

 

PLANNING PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(4) P/17/0765/FP - WILLOWS END 312 OLD SWANWICK LANE LOWER 

SWANWICK SOUTHAMPTON SO31 7GS  
 
The Committee received the deputations referred to in Minute 5 above. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Update Report which contained 
the following information:- An amended bin store plan has been received and 
the Council’s Refuse and Re-cycling Coordinator has confirmed is now 
acceptable. 
 
The SRMP contribution has been received. 
 
Three additional letters of objection received raising no further material 
considerations. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor S D T Woodward, addressed the 
Committee on this item. 
 
A motion was proposed and seconded, to refuse the application, and was 
voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 8 in favour; 0 against) 
 
RESOLVED that PLANNING PERMISSION be REFUSED. 
 
Reasons for Refusal 
 
The proposed development would be contrary to Policy CS17 of the adopted 
Fareham Borough Core Strategy and Policy DSP3 of the Local Plan Part 2: 
Development Sites and Policies in that:- 

(i) The height, scale and massing of the building would be harmful to the 
character and appearance of the area; 

(ii) Would result in the unacceptable overlooking of 308 Old Swanwick 
lane; 

(iii) The location of the bin store along 308 Old Swanwick Lane would be 
harmful to the living conditions of its occupants; and 

(iv) Noise arising from the use of the car park would harm the living 
conditions of 308 Old Swanwick Lane. 

 
(5) P/17/0569/FP - HILL HEAD BEACH EAST OF GIBLET ORE  

FAREHAM HAMPSHIRE  
 
The Committee received the deputations referred to in Minute 5 above. 
 
Councillor A Mandry declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item as most of 
the residents who live along this stretch of the beach are known to him. 
 
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to the conditions in the report, was voted on and 
CARRIED. 
(Voting: 8 in favour; 0 against) 
 



Planning Committee  16 August 2017 
 

 

RESOLVED that, subject to the conditions in the report, PLANNING 
PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(6) P/17/0608/FP - SOLENT AIRPORT AT DAEDALUS LEE-ON-THE-

SOLENT FAREHAM PO13 9FL  
 
The Committee received the deputation referred to in Minute 5 above. 
 
Councillor C J Wood declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item as his 
parents’ house backs onto the airfield. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Update Report which contained 
the following information:- ADDITIONAL CONSULTATION RESPONSE: 
 
Environmental Health (Contamination): No objection subject to the conditions 
recommended. 
 
Airport Manager: No objection. 
 
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to the conditions in the report, was voted on and 
CARRIED. 
(Voting: 8 in favour; 0 against) 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the conditions in the report, PLANNING 
PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(7) P/17/0699/FP - 13 MONTROSE AVENUE FAREHAM PO16 8HT  
 
Upon being proposed and seconded the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to the conditions in the report and an additional 
condition stating that the garage shall not at any time be used as a separate 
unit of residential accommodation, was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 6 in favour; 2 against) 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the conditions in the report, and the additional 
condition requiring that the garage shall not at any time be used as a separate 
unit of residential accommodation, PLANNING PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(8) Planning Appeals  
 
The Committee noted the information in the report. 
 
(9) UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Update Report was tabled at the meeting and considered with the 
relevant agenda item. 
 

(The meeting started at 2.30 pm 
and ended at 5.05 pm). 

 
 


